# HENNEPIN COUNTY MINNESOTA

## COMMITTEE MINUTES

## **RESIDENT SERVICES COMMITTEE**

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2023 1:30 PM Chair: Debbie Goettel, District 5 ViceChair: Irene Fernando, District 2 Members: Jeff Lunde, District 1 Marion Greene, District 3 Angela Conley, District 4 Vacant, District 6 Kevin Anderson, District 7

Commissioner Debbie Goettel, Chair, called the meeting of the Resident Services Committee for Thursday, December 7, 2023 to order at 2:37 p.m.

**Present:** Debbie Goettel, Jeff Lunde, Irene Fernando, Marion Greene, Angela Conley and Kevin Anderson

## 1. Minutes from Previous Meeting

1.A. October 10, 2023 Resident Services minutes

#### APPROVE

## Commissioner Angela Conley moved, seconded by Commissioner Marion Greene, to approve the Minutes.

Aye: Vice Chair Goettel, Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley and Commissioner Anderson

#### 2. New Business

#### **Routine Items**

2.A. **<u>23-0493</u>** 

Establish 2024 Hennepin County Canvassing Board; Appoint two County Board members to the 2024 Hennepin County Canvassing Board; Set dates for 2024 Hennepin County Canvassing Board's presidential nomination primary, special primary for commissioner district 6, special election for commissioner district 6 and state primary and general election mtgs

## CONSENT

Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Kevin Anderson, to approve the Resolution.

- Aye: Vice Chair Goettel, Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley and Commissioner Anderson
- 2.B. <u>23-0494</u>

Amd 4 to Agmt A178204 with Better Futures Minnesota f/k/a Network for Better Futures, to provide lawn care, snow removal and salt/sanding services for maintenance of state of Minnesota tax-forfeit properties administered by Hennepin County, ext. end date to 12/31/24, NTE \$750,000

## CONSENT

## Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Kevin Anderson, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Vice Chair Goettel, Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley and Commissioner Anderson

## 2.C. <u>23-0495</u>

Authorization to utilize set-aside contracting authority for Amd 4 to Agmt CM00000534 with Better Futures Minnesota f/k/a Network for Better Futures, to provide routine exterior property inspections of Hennepin County tax-forfeit properties, 05/01/20-12/31/24, NTE \$100,000

#### CONSENT

## Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Kevin Anderson, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Vice Chair Goettel, Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley and Commissioner Anderson

There being no further business, the Resident Services Committee for Thursday, December 7, 2023 was declared adjourned at 2:38 p.m.

Maria Rose Clerk to the County Board